REQUIRED REPORTING INFORMATION – GENERAL INFORMATION

1. Full Legal Name: Navarre Beach Fire Rescue Fire District

2. Public Purpose: The purpose of Navarre Beach Fire Rescue District ("District") is to promote the health, welfare, and safety of the citizens and residents of Santa Rosa County who reside within the geographical limits of that area known as the Navarre Beach Fire Rescue District, by providing for: fire protection services, facilities, and firefighting equipment; the establishment and maintenance of fire stations and fire substations; the acquisition and maintenance of all firefighting and protection equipment necessary for the prevention of fires or fighting of fires; the employment and training of such personnel as may be necessary to accomplish fire prevention and firefighting; the establishment and maintenance of emergency service; the acquisition and maintenance of rescue and other emergency equipment; and the employment and training of necessary emergency personnel. The District may provide advanced life support services within the district's boundaries. The District shall have all other powers necessary to carry out the purposes of the District as otherwise provided by law, including, but not limited to, the power to adopt all necessary measures, rules, regulations, and policies relating to said purposes.

3. Contact Information for Navarre Beach Fire Rescue Fire District:

Mailing Address: 1413 Utility Drive, Navarre, FL 32566 Email: <u>chief@navarrebeachfire.org</u> Telephone: (850) 939-2448 / Fax: (850) 936-7552 Website: <u>https://navarrebeachfire.org/contact.html</u>

Registered Agent / Registered Office (name and address of registered agent on file with the Special District Accountability Program) and Primary Contact:

Daniel Fureigh, Fire Chief 1413 Utility Drive, Navarre, FL 32566 (850) 939-2448

Governing Body Members:

Name: Keith Lang Address: 1413 Utility Drive Term: 2023-2027

Name: Jack Burton Address: 1413 Utility Drive Term: 2023-2027

Name: Kenneth Huete Address: 1413 Utility Drive Term: 2023-2027 Name: Shelley Brummett Address: 1413 Utility Drive Term: 2023-2025

Name: Aldo Ercolano Address: 1413 Utility Drive Term: 2023-2025

- 4. **District's Fiscal Year:** The fiscal year period for Navarre Beach Fire Rescue District begins October 1st and concludes September 30th the following year.
- 5. District's Charter: Navarre Beach Fire Rescue's charter may be viewed in full on this website. This District was created in 2022 by the Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 651, Chapter 2022-235 This independent special district operates under Chapters 189 and 191, Florida Statutes. It has been established as a board of five commissioners, elected, organized and operating under Chapter 191, Florida Statutes.

6. Boundaries/Service Area:

The portion of Santa Rosa County including all of sections 36-2S-27, 31-2S-26, 32-2S-26, 33-2S-26 and 28-2S-26, and also including the southern half of the Navarre Beach Causeway.

7. Revenue Information:

Navarre Beach Fire Rescue District collects Non-Ad Valorem Assessments approved by the Board of Fire Commissioners at the rates listed below:

Residential Properties:	\$ 500
Vacant Land:	\$ 63
Commercial Properties:	\$0.41/per square foot

The District also collects Impact Fees on new residential or commercial structures as defined and approved by its Board of Fire Commissioners on February 14, 2023 in Resolution No. 0001-22 at the rates listed below:

Residential Properties:	\$ 500
Commercial Properties:	\$0.41/per square foot

8. Code of Ethics:

- a. None have been adopted by NBFRD's board.
- b. A link to generally applicable ethics provisions (visit the Florida Commission on Ethics website and select "Ethics Law"):

https://ethics.state.fl.us/Research/EthicsLaws.aspx

- **9. Budget:** Budgets are posted on the District's website and are in accordance with 189.016, Florida Statutes.
- **10. Fiscal Report:** Navarre Beach Fire Rescue District's most recent fiscal year audit report will be available in 2024.
- **11. Regularly Scheduled Public Meetings:** As required by 189.015, Florida Statutes, the District's Board of Fire Commissioners meet on the second Tuesday of the month at 4:30 pm at 1413 Utility Drive, Navarre, Florida.
- 12. Department of Financial Services website: <u>https://www.myfloridacfo.com</u>
- 13. Special District websites in the state as required under s. 189.061:

https://floridajobs.org/community-planning-and-development/special-districts/specialdistrict-accountability-program/official-list-of-special-districts